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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 193 OF 2012. 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (CLOSED LONG-TERM BENEFITS AND 

SCHEME) ACT, 1996 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (CLOSED LONG-TERM BENEFITS) 

(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2012 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 17 of the Social 

Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits and Scheme) Act, 1996, and all other 

enabling powers, the Minister has made the following regulations− 
 

Title and commencement. 

 

1.  These regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Closed Long-Term 

Benefits) (Amendment) Regulations, 2012 and shall be deemed to have 

come into operation on 1 August 2012. 

 

Amendment of Schedule 1. 

 

2.  Schedule 1 of the Social Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits) 

Regulations, 1996 (“the principal regulations”) is amended by revoking Part 

V and Part VI, and substituting the following Parts− 

 

“PART V 

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£492.83 £415.51 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

43-44 £441.59 £351.16 

40-42 £414.62 £335.58 

37-39 £389.44 £314.70 

34-36 £365.05 £293.84 



GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 3966, Thursday 29 November, 2012 

 

 2024 

30-33 £338.20 £273.85 

26-29 £312.90 £251.26 

22-25 £284.24 £228.59 

18-21 £255.56 £207.80 

13-17 £228.59 £186.03 

 

PART VI 

Regulation 13 

 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£492.83 £415.51 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

44 £433.80 £365.96 

43 £424.21 £357.27 

42 £413.81 £349.47 

41 £404.21 £340.79 

40 £394.64 £332.09 

39 £384.24 £324.20 

38 £374.65 £315.50 

37 £365.05 £307.72 

36 £354.67 £299.01 

35 £345.08 £291.23 

34 £335.58 £282.54 

33 £325.09 £273.85 

32 £315.50 £266.04 

31 £306.00 £257.35 

30 £295.52 £249.48 

29 £286.03 £240.77 

28 £276.43 £232.98 

27 £266.04 £224.29 

26 £256.46 £216.50 
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25 £246.86 £207.80 

24 £236.48 £199.11 

23 £226.90 £191.23 

22 £216.50 £182.53 

21 £206.90 £174.75 

20 £197.32 £166.04 

19 £186.93 £158.26 

18 £177.35 £149.55 

17 £167.75 £141.68 

16 £157.36 £132.98 

15 £147.79 £124.28 

14 £138.28 £116.50 

13 £127.79 £107.82 

” 

Amendment of Schedule 2. 

 

3.  Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended by revoking Parts V 

and VI, and substituting the following Parts− 
 

“PART V 

 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid 

or credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£623.31 £415.51 £207.80 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

48-49 £591.95 £393.74 £198.21 

46-47 £561.57 £372.95 £188.62 

43-45 £529.40 £351.16 £178.24 

40-42 £503.33 £335.58 £167.75 

37-39 £472.96 £314.70 £158.26 

34-36 £441.63 £293.84 £147.79 

30-33 £410.33 £273.85 £136.48 

26-29 £379.95 £251.26 £128.69 

22-25 £345.09 £228.59 £116.50 
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18-21 £313.91 £207.80 £106.11 

13-17 £281.64 £186.03 £95.61 
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PART VI 
 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid 

or credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£623.31 £415.51 £207.80 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

49 £610.23 £406.82 £203.41 

48 £598.13 £399.02 £199.11 

47 £585.97 £390.34 £195.63 

46 £573.66 £382.43 £191.23 

45 £560.67 £373.74 £186.93 

44 £548.49 £365.96 £182.53 

43 £536.40 £357.27 £179.13 

42 £524.22 £349.47 £174.75 

41 £511.24 £340.79 £170.45 

40 £498.13 £332.09 £166.04 

39 £485.96 £324.20 £161.76 

38 £473.76 £315.50 £158.26 

37 £461.57 £307.72 £153.85 

36 £448.56 £299.01 £149.55 

35 £436.40 £291.23 £145.17 

34 £424.22 £282.54 £141.68 

33 £411.23 £273.85 £137.38 

32 £399.02 £266.04 £132.98 

31 £386.04 £257.35 £128.69 

30 £373.76 £249.48 £124.28 

29 £361.66 £240.77 £120.89 

28 £349.48 £232.98 £116.50 

27 £336.49 £224.29 £112.20 

26 £324.32 £216.50 £107.82 

25 £312.09 £207.80 £104.29 

24 £299.13 £199.11 £100.02 

23 £286.84 £191.23 £95.61 

22 £273.85 £182.53 £91.32 

21 £261.66 £174.75 £86.91 
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20 £252.95 £166.04 £86.91 

19 £237.39 £158.26 £79.13 

18 £224.38 £149.55 £74.83 

17 £212.12 £141.68 £70.44 

16 £199.13 £132.98 £66.15 

15 £186.93 £124.28 £62.65 

14 £174.76 £116.50 £58.26 

13 £161.77 £107.82 £53.95 

 

Dated 29th November, 2012. 

 

 

 

 
J J BOSSANO, 

Minister for Enterprise, Training and Employment, 

for  the Government. 

 

______________ 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

These regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable. 
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